RESOLUTION NO. 73–05 TO AMEND RESOL. NO. 53-02 AND RESOL. NO. 29-05 TO ESTABLISH THE COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES FUND **FUND NUMBER 117-000-000**

WHEREAS, the Mason County Board of Commissioners approved Resolution No. 53-02 which established the Affordable Housing Fund (117-000-000) to receive revenues and pay the costs associated with affordable housing;

WHEREAS, the WA State Legislature passed legislation during their 2005 Session to grant revenue to Mason County for programs to end homelessness (Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill (ESSHB) 2163) and for programs to prevent domestic violence (Engrossed Substitute House Bill (ESHB) 1314);

WHEREAS, Mason County has a need for a fund to receive revenues and pay the costs of several community support services;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ESTABLISHED THAT the purpose of Fund 117-000-000 will be expanded to receive revenues and pay the costs of community support services;

BE IT FURTHER ESTABLISHED that the Director of Operations will administer this fund and pay proper expenses from this fund as approved by the Mason County Board of Commissioners.

APPROVED this 26th day of July ,2005. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Javni L. Kamin, Chairperson

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Chagles

Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Clift, Chief Deputy Prosecutor

C: Accounting, Treasurer, Pat Swartos, Karen Herr, Betty Wing, Diane Zoren, Budget & Finance